
FINANCIAL INDUSrRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 2015044444901

TO: Department of Enforcemenr
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA")

RE: Dennis C. Lee
Former Registered Representative
CRD No. 2339083

Pursuantto FrNRARule 9216 ofFINRA's Code of Procedure. I. Dennis Lee (-Lee" or
"Respondent") submit this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWCD for the purpose
of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted

on the condition that. if accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions agamst me alleging
violations based on the same factual findings described herem.
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ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. I hereby acceptand consent. without admitting or denying the findings, and solely
for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brough? by or on
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a pmty, prior to a hearing and without an
adjudication ofany issue oflawor fact, to the entry ofthe following findings by
FINRA:

BACKGROUND

Lee first became registered with FINRA as an Investment Company and Variable
Contracts Products Representative("IR")  through an association with a FINRA
member ftrm in August 1993. In September 1994, Lee also became registered
with FINRA as a General Securities Representative ("GSR") through the same
firm.

In January 2000, Lee was registered with F[NRA as a GSR and IR through an
association with AXA Advisors LLC (the ?Firm" or "A)CA Advisors"). In April
2015, AXA Advisors fded a Uniform Termination Notice for Securities Industry
Registration ("Form UF'), tem?inating Lee's registration with FINRA through the
Firm. for the events and misa??duct discussed below. Lee is not currently
registered with FINRA or associated with any FINRA member firm.



RELEV4NT DBCIPLINARY HISTORY

Lee hasnedisciplinary history with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
FINRA, any other self-regulatory orgmization or any state securities regulator.

OVERVIEW

Between August 2012 and June 2013, Lee executed trades for ei third-party in an
accotmK timt he opened at another broker?eaier without providingpnorwritten
notice to AXA Advisors cir the executing member firm tha? he was exercising
discretion in that account. By reason of the foregoing, Lee violated NASD
Conduct Rule 3050 and FINRA Rule 2010.

Between February 2012 and August 2012, Lee mismarked 55 order tickets as
unsolicited. By reason of the foregoing, Lee violated FINRA Rule 451 1 and
FINRA Rule 2010.

FACTS AND VIOLAT?VE CONDUCT

Failure to 0???lose Outside Brvkeraee Account

NASD Conduct Rule 3050(c) requires thata person who i? associated with a
member, prior to opening an account with anothermember is requiredto notify
both the employer member and the executing member. irr writing, of his or her
association with the other member. While Rule 3050(c) app[ie? toaccolmts held
by a person associated with a member firm and maintained with another member,
NASD Conduct Rule 3050(e) extends the written notification requirement of Rule
3050(c) to accounts over which an associated person has either a financial interest

or discretionary tradingauthority.

in July 2012, while registered with F?N?A through AXA Advisors, I?e opened
brokerage account for one ofhis customers, CC, at another FINRA member fml
that provided online trading. Lee had log-in credentials for the online trading
accoum. Between August 2012 and June 2013, Lee placed ?37 trades in CC's
online aceolmtheid away from AXA. Lee did not advise AXA that he had
discretionary trading authority for CC's account at the other member finn prior to
placing orders in the account Additionally, Lee did not notify the other member
firm that he was associated with AXA.

By reason ofthe foregoing, Lee vielated NASD Condnct Rule 3050 and FINRA
Rule 2010.

Mismarkine of Ordtr Tickets

FINRA Rule 45 11 provides, inter alia, that members "shall make and preserve
books and r?ords as required under the FD?IRA rules, the [Securities] Exchange
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Act and the applicable Exchange Act Rules.? Individual may violate FINRA
Rule 45 i 1 by causing his or her member firm to maimam inaccurate books and
records.

Between February 2012 and August 2012. Lee mismarked 55 order tickets as
unsolicited, when he had in fact solicited those transactions, thereby causing AXA
to mnrntmn inaccurate books and records.

By reason of the fore?ing, Leeviolated FINRARules 451 1 and 2010.

B. I also consent to the imposition of the following sanctions:

. A $15.OOO fine; and

? A suspension from association with any FINRA member firm in any and all
capacities for nine (9) months.

The fine shall be due and payable either immediately upon reassociation with a
member firm. or priorto any application or request for relief from any statutory
disqualificadon resulting from this or any other event or proceeding whichever is
earlier.

I specifically and valuntarily waive any right to claim that I am unable to pay,
now or at hny time here?e? the moaetary sanc?on(s)-imposed in this matter.

I undersmnd that iflam barred or suspended from as?ociating with any FINRA
member; I become subject to ?statutory disqualificationas  that.term is defined in
Article IIi, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(?)(39) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Aceordwgty, I may not be amciated with any'
FINRA member in any capacity, including clerical orminlsteriat functions, during
the period of the bar or suspension (B? FTNRA Rules 8310 and 831 1).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.
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WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I specifically and volunmrily waive the following nghts granted under FINRA's Code of
Procedure.

A. To have a Complaint issued specifyingtheallegations against me;

B. To be notified of the-Complaint and have the oppormnity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defend against the allegations in ? disciplin?y heanng before a hearing panel,

to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NACD and
then to the U.S, Securities and Exchange Commission and a US. Courtof
Appeals.

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waiveany right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief
Legal Officer, (he NAC, or any memba of the NAC, in connection with such person's or body's
participation in discussions regarding the tem?s and conditions ofthis AWC, or other
consideration ofthisAWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.

I furtherspeeificaltyand voluntanly waive anyright to claim that a person violated the ex parte
prohibitiertsof FINRA Rule 9143 ortheseparation offunctions prohibitions of FINRA Rule
9144, in connection with such person' s or body's participation in discussions regarding the rerms
and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance or
rejection.

III.

OTHER MATTERS

I understand that:

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary md will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the OfTice ofDisciplinary Affairs (''ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B. Ifthis AWC is not accepted, its submission will notbe used as evidence to prove
any ofthe allegations against mei and
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C. Ifaccepted:

1. UusAWCwiabtome mommanetdixipumrxadagdmay
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or my other
regalatw against me;

2. this AWC will be made available through F[NRA's public disclosure

v.ve?-** in ac*?rda?e with PINRA Rule 8313:

3. FINRAmay makeapublicannouncemmt  conceming this a??eemenl and
the subject matter thereof in acco?ri??n?e with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. I may not take any a?tionormakeor p?mkto be made any pubhc
*?t?nent, inchtding in regulamrr/?thcn*ise, dmyiog, directly or
i fir .?'?, any fnding in this AWC or ?eate the iu4,,=sion that the AWC
is without factual basis. I may not take ?y position in any p?o?e?ting
brooghtby or ?a behalfofFINRA, orto which FINRA isa pa?. that is
inconsistent with any part ofthis AWC. Nothing in this provision affects

my: 0) testimoniat obli??*.-tor (ii) right totake legalorfactml
positions m liti??tion or Other ?# i' ' .-- ? h?4 in which FINRA isnot a
party.

D. 1 may atmch a Cormc?ive Action Statement k? this AWC that is a ???mment of
demonstrabte ?o.,-1;v. s?eps takm to /em f?mne mi?oond?et lundersmnd
that Imay not dmythe cha,ges or make any *stemrne that is inconsistent with
the AWC in this Statement. This S4?ement doe not co?stia?re factual or legal

?nr'? by F?NRA, nor does it re?ct dm views of FINRA or it? stafT.

I certify that r have read and understand all ofthe pmvisions of this AWC and have been given a
fulloppommity t? ask questions about it; that t have agreed to its pmvisions volimmrily; mid that
noo??r. ???eat? iad?eme?t. orpmmi? of myi?nd, other?hanthe ?ermsset tortkhereinandthe
pmspect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, has been made to induce me ro submitit

i//24 1 
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Date (mm/dd/yyyy) DI.EBMMEM

Reviewed by:

in
 022+6

-MNM?T??Jdi7
Counsel ?r Respondent
Winget, Spadafom & Schwartzberg, LLP
45 Broadway, 19?h Floor
New York.NY 10006
Tel. (212)221-6900
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Accepted by FINRA:

1/Q7/17 Signed on behalf of the
Date Director of ODA, by delegated authority

ANdwi WDABCID/#
Artur M. Wlazlo USenior Regional Counsel
FINRA Department of Enforcement
Two Jericho Plaza, 2 ndfi oor
Jericho, NY 1 1753

Tel: (516) 827-6154
Fax: (516) 827-6101
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